1
Installation and maintenance
instructions
process measurement solutions
Instruction leaflet
Magne-Sonic
MST900SH Series
Level Transmitter
Software Version 1.1
2
CONTENTS
Page
Safety Instructions specific to hazardous area installations 3
1. Introduction 4
2. The MST900SH ultrasonic level transmitter 4
2.1 Type numbering system 4
2.2 Safety data 5
2.3 Pressure Equipment Directive 5
2.4 Specifications 5
3. Installation 6
3.1 Location of the MST900SH transmitter 6
3.1 General considerations 6
3.1.2 Liquid surface conditions 7
3.1.3 In-tank / well effects 7
3.1.4 Open Channel Flow installations 7
3.2 Mounting the transmitter above the liquid surface 9
3.3 Wiring 9
3.4 Additional components in the 2 wire loop 10
3.4.1 Safety Barriers 10
3.4.2 Lightning / surge protection and other loop devices 10
3.5 Wiring to allow HART communication 10
4. Maintenance 11
5. Commissioning / Programming 11
6. Accessories 11
Appendices
Appendix 1 MST900SH Programming parameters 12
Footnote :-
In this manual the following terms are used which refer to trademarks from other manufacturers:
HART: is the protocol adopted for the MST900 SMART Communications.
HART is a registered trademark of the HART Communications Foundation and is a mnemonic For
Highway Addressable Remote Transducer.
3
Safety Instructions specific to hazardous area installations :
Model numbers covered: MST9XXSH-AXX (“X” indicates options in construction, function and
materials).
The following instructions apply to equipment covered by certificate number BAS01ATEX1061X:
1. General
a. Installation must be carried out by suitably trained personnel in accordance with the
applicable code of practice.
b. If the equipment is likely to come into contact with aggressive substances, it is the
responsibility of the user to take suitable precautions that prevent it from being adversely
affected, thus ensuring that the type of protection is not compromised.
Aggressive Substances – e.g. acidic liquids or gases that may attack metals or solvents that may
affect polymeric materials.
Suitable Precautions – e.g. regular checks as part of routine inspections or establishing from the
material’s data sheet that it is resistant to specific chemicals.
c. The equipment must only be cleaned with a damp cloth.
d. The equipment is not intended to be repaired by the user and is to be replaced by an
equivalent certified unit.  Repairs should only be carried out by the manufacturer or approved
repairer.
2. Technical Data
Coding (ATEX): II (1) G
Coding (CENELEC): EEx ia IIC T4 -40°C ≤ Ta ≤ 60°C
EEx ia IIC T6 -40°C ≤ Ta ≤ 55°C
a. Safety Parameters
Ui = 30V, li = 120mA, Pi = 0.82W, Li = 27µH, Ci = 5nF
b. Materials of construction: UPVC moulded body and front face.
PVC sheathed 2 core shielded cable.
Glass filled nylon lock nut.
316SS hanging bracket.
Epoxy adhesive sealant.
3. Special conditions for safe use
a. Do not mount the MST900SH on a structure that is subject to vibration, or in a position
where damage may be caused by impact or thermal stress.
b. The equipment is not intended to be used in areas exposed to dust.
c. The equipment must not be installed directly in any process where the enclosure might be
charged by the rapid flow of non-conductive material.
4
1.0 Introduction

A Stainless Steel mounting bracket and G1” (1” BSPP) Nylon locknut are supplied with the transmitter to
facilitate mounting.
2.1 Type numbering system
MST Magne-Sonic Ultrasonic level transmitter
900 UPVC construction, 39 Ft. operating range
SH Factory sealed transmitter, HART communications
-A ATEX Certified Intrinsically Safe for Zone 0
/10 Fitted with 10 Ft. two core shielded cable
/65   Fitted with 65 Ft. two core shielded cable
/164 Fitted with 164 Ft. two core shielded cable
1 HOLE
     13
G1
THREAD
2
2
8
6
0
62
5
2.2 Safety Data
Type numbers See above
Certificate number BAS01ATEX1061X
ATEX Coding
(EU Directive 94/9/EC) II I G
Cenelec Coding EEx ia IIC T4 (-40DegC<Ta<60DegC)
EEx ia IIC T6 (-40 DegC<Ta<55DegC)
Safety parameters
Ui 30 V
Ii 120mA
Pi 0.82W
Li 27µH
Ci 5nF
2.3 Pressure Equipment Directive
The MST900SH transmitter has been assessed in accordance with the Pressure Equipment Directive 97/
23/EC and is classified as “Sound Engineering Practice” (SEP)
The Directive states that equipment classified as SEP meets all of the requirements of the Directive but
that CE marking of the product may not be used to signify this. Accordingly, the Declaration of Conformity
as Appendix 2 of this manual does not list the Pressure Equipment Directive.
2.4 Specifications
Materials of construction:
Body Material UPVC (stabilised)
Cable sealant Epoxy adhesive
Locknut Nylon
Bracket 316 Stainless Steel
Cable PVC sheathed two core shielded cable
Electrical
Supply voltage
Transmitter in Non Hazardous  area: 12-40V dc
Transmitter in Hazardous area: 12-30V dc
Output 4-20mA
Communications HART Digital communications (Rev. 5)
Earthing None required
Cable size Overall diameter 4mm, two cores each 0.22 mm2
Cable length 10 Ft., 65 Ft. or 164 Ft..
Cable resistance 0.1 Ohm per metre length.
Operating
Range 1 to 39 Ft.
Temperature
Ambient -40F to +140F
Wetside -40F to +140F
Pressure 0 psi to 43 psi
6
3.0 Installation
The MST900SH may be mounted in a hazardous area provided it is supplied through or from a
suitably protected power supply (such as the Magne-Sonic MSC900 Series).
Refer to the safety parameters given in section  2.2.
3.1 Location of the MST900SH transmitter
Correct location of the transmitter is essential for the reliable operation of any ultrasonic level
measurement system.